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December 14, 2017

VIA UPS OVERNIGHT MAIL AND EMAIL

Administrative Law Judge Katrina L. Dunderdale
Office of Administrative Law Judge

Piatt Place, Suite 220

301 Fifth Avenue

Re:  Complainant’s Response to Uber’s Main Brief, Friedman Wagner-Dobler v.
Raiser-PA d/b/a Uber, Docket No. C-2017-2593690

Dear Judge Dunderdale:

On December 9, 2017, the Company received an electronic copy of Complainant
Friedman Wagner-Dobler’s “Response to Uber’s Brief of November 30, 2017” (hereinafter
“Response”). The Response was docketed at the Commission on December 11, 2017.

The Complainant’s Response contains assertions that are responsive to Uber’s Main
Brief. However, most of the Response is composed of direct arguments that should have been
included in a Main Brief (see highlighted sections in the attachment included with this letter),
which the parties were directed to provide by November 30, 2017 pursuant to the Post-Hearing
Interim Order entered November 7, 2017. By submitting the hybrid document here, the
Complainant has foreclosed Uber’s opportunity to respond to the Complainant’s direct
arguments. As a result, Uber submits this letter reply to the direct arguments contained in the
Response, within the time frame set by Your Honor for Reply Briefs.

In the first full page of the (unnumbered) Response, the Complainant argues that Uber
did not comply with tariff obligations and failed to disclose the fare calculation method. These
arguments are completely without merit, and instead, conflate the contents of Uber’s tariff and
the trip price factors the Complainant reviewed on Uber’s website. On the contrary, Uber
provided evidence at hearing showing it complies with its tariff. See Uber Main Brief at p. 19, n.
87. Moreover, the trip price factors shown on the Uber website are part of the tariff; there is no
“published rate” for rides, nor does Uber’s tariff require publication of rates. There is only the
up-front price of a ride that Uber provides to customers in advance of their accepting a ride. Id.
That actual price of a ride is based on the calculation method described in Uber’s tariff which
includes factors such as the ones shown on the website, including the anticipated route, and any
increases in the estimated price are related to the time and distance factors that are clearly
indicated in the basis for the fare. Id. Complainant has not established any evidence of a tariff
violation or a failure to disclose the method of fare calculation.
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The Complainant concludes the direct arguments on this page of the Response by once
again restating details he listed in his Complaint and in direct testimony at hearing regarding
several rides he accepted with Uber in February and March 2017. That the Complainant
declined a ride on March 6, 2017 based on the price he was shown in advance simply proves an
important point raised by Uber throughout this dispute: customers are provided the price of a ride
in advance, and if the customer does not like that price, the customer can reject that ride. As
explained by Uber’s witness, the Uber application cannot tell which side of a building a rider is
standing in front of when waiting to be picked up. N.T. 97:3-11. Under these circumstances, the
rider (rather than the Uber application) has more control over the pickup point—which has a
bearing on the route that forms the basis for the upfront price. Id. When the Complainant
requested a ride on March 6, 2017, the Uber application located the Complainant on the on-ramp
to a highway and properly calculated the price from that pickup point to his stated destination—
and because of this, the Complainant declined the ride. There was no error or tariff violation in
the calculation of the price of the ride based on the pickup point selected by the Complainant;
those systems functioned properly. Rather, the price provided to Complainant that day was the
result of the rare mapping issue that can occur when a pickup point is located in or near a large
commercial or industrial area. See Uber Main Brief, p. 19. There is nothing new in the
Complainant’s restatements of his existing arguments, certainly not anything responsive to
Uber’s Main Brief.

The second (unnumbered) full page of the Response appears to be responsive to Uber’s
Main Brief and therefore does not warrant a response.

The last page of the Response includes the Complainant’s admissions that his requests for
refunds are now moot, his claims for class-action relief and control over Uber’s rates or fares are
beyond the Commission’s jurisdiction. Instead, the Complainant requests the Commission fine
Uber $25,000.00 for each of “...the four proven violations of Title 66...,” an amount far beyond
the statutory limit set by Chapter 33 of Title 66.

In closing, the Complainant reaffirms once again that in essence, he wants the
Commission to direct Uber to operate as a taxicab service “...requiring Uber to correct fares
downward automatically where the ride differs from the estimated basis...” See also Uber’s
Main Brief pp. 1, 10. TNCs are not taxis; they are not regulated by taxicab laws and regulations;
and they do not provide the same service that taxicabs provide. Complainant also fails to address
whether the order he wants imposed upon Uber would be in conflict with Uber’s existing tariff.
Accordingly, the Complainant’s requests have no basis in law.

Very tru]/}'; yours,
)%

Cc: Friedman Wagner-Dobler (via UPS Overnight Mail and Email)
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UBERS’S FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH TARIFF OBLIGATIONS

Title 66 Chapter 25 § 2607 (b) provides "A transportation network company shall file and maintain with
the commission a tariff that sets forth the terms and conditions of service, including the basis for its
fares and its policies regarding dynamic pricing."

This requirement evidently imposes not only a “file and maintain” requirement, but assumes that the
TNC will indeed charge fares in accordance with what has been filed. It also establishes objective
expectations that a customer can have about what he or she will be charged.

When Uber offers and charges a fare that is ten times the distance travelled, the published tariff is wildly
at odds with the actual fare, and therefore Uber has failed to comply with title 66 Chapter 25 § 2607 (b).
Uber contends that there is nothing wrong with this and they will continue to do so.

FIXED PRICE OR ESTIMATE?

Title 66 Chapter 25 § 2607 (b) also provides "If a fare is charged, a transportation network company
must disclose the fare calculation method [sic] prior to providing an arranged ride."

It is noteworthy that the TNC need not disclose the actual fare itself, just the fare calculation method.
The drafters assumed that the fare could change after the trip commenced, and that was just fine as
long as the fare calculation method was clear.

Put another way, the price provided before the trip is an estimate. Things can happen on the trip that
will change the price — detours, road closures, traffic jams to increase it, or shortcuts to decrease it.

Uber contends that they offer a fixed price that is locked in once it has been accepted. This is incredible
for a number of reasons:

a) Uber’s own Language (Uber main brief page 6)
b) There is no language in the app makes this clear
c) Uber’s own admission that there are circumstances where the “fixed price” could go up

Uber has failed to comply with Title 66 Chapter 25 § 2607 (b) in two different ways here:

1) For the three trips on 24 February, 10 March and 13 March, failing to recalculate the fare when
the actual trip was much shorter than the routing mis-calculated by Uber’s algorithm.

2) For the proposed trip on March 6, disclosing a fare calculation routing that was different from
the price calculated, and therefore failing to correctly disclose the fare calculation method.
(Page 5 of the appendix to the complaint form refers.) Uber has correctly pointed out that I did
not accept this trip, but that is irrelevant: the obligation to disclose the fare calculation correctly
is independent of the acceptance of the ride.



Therefore Uber has failed to comply with title 66 Chapter 25 § 2607 (b) on these four occasions. Uber
contends that there is nothing wrong with this and they will continue to do so.

LACK OF JURISDICTION

Respondent also maintains that the Commission has no jurisdiction over price, and that it therefore
cannot intervene. That is like saying the police can’t intervene in a bank robbery because they have no
jurisdiction over interest rates.

It is true per Title 66 Chapter 25 § 2607 (f) that “The amount [sic] of a donation, charge, fare or other
compensation provided or received for transportation network service shall not be subject to review or
approval by the commission under Chapter 13 (relating to rates and distribution systems).”

But this is not applicable to this case for two reasons:

1) The commission is free to review amounts other than under Chapter 13; all this sentence says is
that the machinery in Chapter 13 isn’t applicable

2) The commission is free to review the method of calculation as opposed to the amount
calculated

The formal complaint form states on page 3: “The PUC can [...] fine a utility or company for not following
rules and can order a utility or company to correct a problem with your service.” It seems reasonable to
assume then that the PUC believes it has jurisdiction unless Uber claims a TNC is not a company.

WORKAROUND

Respondent maintains that it is easy enough for customers to deal with erroneous routings. Thisis a
dubious claim:

1) Customer is expected to make a detailed assessment of the actual routing that is provided in
summary, and understanding any alternative routings or shortcuts that are available, for a
routing where customer may not have any knowledge of local conditions

2) Customer is expected to be familiar with geolocation issues as far as mapping addresses to a
location

3) Customer is expected with Uber’s proprietary routing algorithm and what effect moving the
pickup pin might have on that algorithm

4) Customer is expected to be familiar with Application design, or intuit that moving the pickup pin
has no effect unless the Uber application is closed (which most customers would assume is a
bug in the application, and cynical customers would claim is a deliberate ratchet that increases
Uber’s vigorish).



| contend that all in all, there is no reasonable workaround here, and certainly not one you’d likely find
when ordering an Uber home at 2am after a party.

REQUESTED RELIEF

My request for refunds with respect to two trips is now moot. However, Uber’s violations of Title 66 will
continue unless the company is sanctioned.

As a non-lawyer | am not an expert in what appropriate sanctions are, and refer to the original
complaint. To the extent that any of the requested sanctions require class action status or are outside
the court’s jurisdiction, | withdraw them.

If, as the complaint form states, the “PUC can [...] fine a utility or company for not following rules” then |
respectfully request that Uber be charged the amount of $25,000 for each of the four proven violations
of Title 66, or some other amount the court deems appropriate.

If the PUC can “order a [...] company to correct a problem with your service” then appropriate relief
would be an order requiring Uber to correct fares downward automatically where the ride differs
materially from the estimated basis, or in the event that is not possibly, to establish a complaint
category of “I've been overcharged” and ensure appropriate directions and training for support staff, or
any other correction the PUC may deem appropriate.

Respectfully submitted

Friedman Wagner-Dobler, pro se

Dated: December 9, 2017



